

**No. 15-35824  
15-35827**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,  
and

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**  
Defendant,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff

**QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE and QUINAULT INDIAN NATION,**  
Respondents - Appellees,

**HOH INDIAN TRIBE; et al.,**  
Real Parties in Interest,

---

Appeal from U.S. District Court for Western Washington, Seattle  
D.C. No. 2:09-sp-00001-RSM; The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez

---

---

**BRIEF OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST HOH INDIAN TRIBE**

---

---

Craig Dorsay  
DORSAY & EASTON, LLP  
1 S.W. Columbia Street, Suite 440  
Portland, OR 97258-2005  
Telephone: (503) 790-9060  
Email: [craig@dorsayindianlaw.com](mailto:craig@dorsayindianlaw.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
	A. The Interest of the Hoh Tribe in This Proceeding .....	1
	B. The State of Washington Has No Article III Standing In This Subproceeding And Does Not Have Standing to Appeal .....	4
II.	JURISDICTION .....	10
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	10
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. Treaty Principles: Application of The Law of <i>U.S. v. Washington</i> and the Canons of Construction to Interpretation of the Treaty of Olympia .....	14
	1. Under The Reserved Rights Doctrine, the Signatory Tribes to the Treaty of Olympia Reserved all Rights not Expressly Granted Away in Express Treaty Language .....	14
	2. The Treaty of Olympia must be interpreted as the Indians would have understood the Treaty’s terms .....	18
	B. Response to Makah’s Claim that Pre-Treaty Whaling and Sea Mammal Harvest Cannot Be Used to Support Treaty U&A Area: The Sub-proceeding in Which Makah’s Ocean Treaty Fishing Rights were Adjudicated Relied on Evidence of Pre-Treaty Whaling and Sealing, Rather than on Evidence of Fin-Fishing, to Support the Great Majority of Makah’s Adjudicated Ocean Treaty Fishing Usual and Accustomed Grounds and Stations .....	38

C. Quileute and Quinault Ocean Treaty Fishing Areas are “Grounds”, Not “Stations” or “Locations”, and the State of Washington Lacks Standing to Raise This Issue on Appeal.....	51
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. P.R.</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970) .....	18, 20
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	29
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Local Lodge 964 v. BF Goodrich Aerospace Aerostructures Group</i> , 387 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9-10
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	18
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band v. Voigt</i> , 700 F.2d 341(7th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968) .....	22
<i>Midwater Trawlers Co-op. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 282 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15

*Midwater Trawlers Co-op. v. DOC*,  
393 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minn. Dep’t of Nat. Res.*,  
861 F. Supp. 784 (D. Minn. 1994), *aff’d*, 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997),  
*aff’d*, 526 U.S. 172 (1999), ..... 16, 17, 29, 47

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) ..... 17

*Nevada v. Burford*,  
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990) .....8

*Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.*,  
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) .....8

*San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno*,  
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*U.S. v. Lummi Indian Tribe*,  
235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000) .....14

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 11, 15, 16, 20, 21

*U.S. v. Washington*,  
20 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Wash. 2007) ..... 15,18

*United States v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation*,  
606 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 19, 22, 38

*United States v. Idaho*,  
210 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2000) .....11, 19

*United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians*,  
304 U.S. 111 (1938) ..... 18

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) (Decision I), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1086 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1405, 1466 (W.D. Wash. 1982) (1982) .....	41, 45, 46, 50
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 730 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	45, 46, 50
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994) (Shellfish) .....	20, 29, 30, 36
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3517884 (9th Cir.).....	54
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) .....	15
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> , 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	16, 19, 37
<u>Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 1801 (2012) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A)(ii) .....	8
<u>Rules &amp; Regulations</u>	
50 C.F.R. § 660.320 (2013) .....	6
Pub. L. 109-479, Title III, § 302(e), Jan. 12, 2007, 120 Stat. 3624.....	8

Other Authority

Treaty of Olympia, 12 Stat. 971 (July 1, 1855, and Jan. 25, 1856).....*passim*

Treaty with Yakama Nation, 12 Stat. 951 .....36

1 Kappler Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties (U.S. GPO 1904)..... 35

F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982 ed.).....18

WAC 308-93-720.....8
